STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. W-1075, SUB 12

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of
Application by KRJ, Inc., d/b/a KRJ Utilities
Company, Post Office Box 2369, Swansboro,
North Carolina 28584, for Authority to Adjust
and Increase Rates for Water and Sewer
Utility Service in its Southern Trace and
Rockbridge Subdivisions in Wake County,
North Carolina

ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION
OF TIME TO FILE TESTIMONY
Utility Service in its Southern Trace and
North Carolina

BY THE PRESIDING COMMISSIONER: On May 24, 2018, the Public Staff filed a Motion requesting that the Commission further extend the time for the Public Staff to pre-file testimony until June 1, 2018. In support of its Motion, the Public Staff stated that the Commission issued an Order in this docket on February 6, 2018 which declared this matter a general rate case, suspended rates, scheduled hearings, and required customer notice; that the Order specified that the Public Staff should pre-file testimony on or before May 21, 2018; and that the Applicant should pre-file rebuttal testimony on or before June 4, 2018. On May 18, 2018, the Public Staff filed a Motion for extension of time to file testimony until May 25, 2018, which was granted by Commission Order issued on that same date. In support of its present Motion, the Public Staff stated that the Public Staff and the Applicant are still engaged in settlement discussions; that the parties need an additional week to complete those discussions; that all parties consent to the extension; and that the Applicant reserves the right to file a request for extension of time to file pre-rebuttal testimony if the parties are unable to execute a comprehensive settlement of all issues in dispute.

The Presiding Commissioner concludes that good cause exists to extend the time for the Public Staff to pre-file testimony until Friday, June 1, 2018.

IT IS, THEREFORE, SO ORDERED.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 25th day of May, 2018.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

Janice H. Fulmore, Deputy Clerk